

No. 24-297

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TAMER MAHMOUD, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
*v.*

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

BRUCE M. BERMAN  
THAD EAGLES  
JOSEPH M. MEYER  
JEREMY W. BRINSTER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6000

ALAN SCHOENFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
EMILY BARNET  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800  
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
A. The Storybooks .....	4
B. The No-Opt-Out Policy .....	6
C. Proceedings Below.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	10
I. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT .....	10
A. Courts Of Appeals Have Uniformly Held That Mere Exposure In Public School To Ideas That Contradict Religious Beliefs Does Not Burden Parents' Religious Exercise .....	10
B. No Decision Conflicts With The Decision Below .....	13
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY APPLIED THIS COURT'S FREE-EXERCISE CASES .....	18
A. The Fourth Circuit Correctly Applied <i>Yoder</i> .....	18
B. The Fourth Circuit Correctly Applied This Court's Remaining Free-Exercise Precedents.....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
III. THE DENIAL OF PRELIMINARY RELIEF ON A CLAIM UNIVERSALLY REJECTED BY THE COURTS OF APPEALS PRESENTS NO PRESSING ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 101 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	28
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986) .....	25, 26
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961) .....	30
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Board of Education</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>California Parents for the Equalization of Educational Materials v. Torlakson</i> , 973 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022) .....	12, 20
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S.Ct. 17 (2021).....	21
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	28
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020) .....	24
<i>Fleischfresser v. Directors of School District 200</i> , 15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 1994).....	11, 12
<i>Florey v. Sioux Falls School District 49- 5</i> , 464 F. Supp. 911 (D.S.D. 1979).....	13, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Florey v. Sioux Falls School District 49-5</i> , 619 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir. 1980).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	30
<i>Jama v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....	15
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	26
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	15, 16
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	12
<i>Leebaert v. Harrington</i> , 332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11, 20
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	29, 30
<i>Mozert v. Hawkins County Board of Education</i> , 827 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1987).....	11, 17, 20
<i>Nelson v. Nazareth Independent School District</i> , 2024 WL 4116495 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 6, 2024).....	18
<i>Pacific Coast Supply, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008).....	11, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 595 U.S. 411 (2022) .....	22
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	21
<i>School District of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	12
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	15
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	23, 24, 30
<i>Spence v. Bailey</i> , 465 F.2d 797 (6th Cir. 1972).....	17
<i>Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon School District</i> , 675 F. Supp. 3d 551 (W.D. Pa. 2023) .....	16, 17
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	23, 24, 30
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 592 U.S. 306 (2021) .....	15
<i>Winter v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	21
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) ..	9, 18, 19, 20, 21

**DOCKETED CASE**

<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , No. 24-291 (U.S.).....	28
--	----



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
17 <i>Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> 417 (Mem. ed. 1904) .....	21
Girgis, Sherif, <i>Defining “Substantial Burdens” on Religion and Other Liberties</i> , 108 Va. L. Rev. 1759 (2022) .....	28
Helfand, Michael A., <i>Substantial Burdens as Civil Penalties</i> , 108 Iowa L. Rev. 2189 (2023) .....	28
